
 

 
 
 
To: Members of the  

BROMLEY ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

   
 Councillor Julian Benington (Chairman) London Borough of Bromley 
 
 Malcolm Brabon Business Link London 
 Kevin Dewick Local Businessman 
 Robert Goddard Thackray Williams Solicitors LLP 
 Fergus Grant Jobcentre Plus 
 John Hayes Chamber of Commerce 
 Adrian Hollands Chamber of Commerce 
 Marc Hume LBB Renewal & Recreation 
 Peter Jones Bromley College 
 Mary Manuel LBB Renewal & Recreation 
 Liz McNaughton Treval Engineering 
 Kevin Munnelly Town Centre Development 
 Howard Oldstein The Glades 
 Tony Petim Federation of Small Businesses 
 Steve Price Mytime 
 Chandra Sharma Federation of Small Businesses 
 
 A meeting of the Bromley Economic Partnership will be held at Bromley Civic Centre 

on WEDNESDAY 21 APRIL 2010 AT 4.00 PM * 
 

*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH DECEMBER 2009 AND MATTERS 
ARISING (Pages 3 - 8) 

3  
  

THE ROLE OF THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR IN THE BROMLEY 
ECONOMY  

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 
   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 
    
DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   
FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 13 April 2010 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
http://sharepoint.bromley.gov.uk 



 
 

4  
  

UPDATE FROM SUB GROUPS  

a SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT SUB-GROUP  

b BUSINESS COMPETITIVENESS AND INVESTMENT SUB-GROUP  

5  UPDATE FROM DIRECTOR OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION  

 (Verbal Update)  
 

6  
  

BROMLEY'S ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK (Pages 9 - 20) 

7  SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIP BY COUNCIL PDS COMMITTEES  

 (Verbal Update)  
 

8  
  

DATES OF MEETINGS FOR 2010/11  

9  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  



File: EP071209F1.doc Page 1 

2 
BROMLEY ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 
4.00pm, Monday 7th December 2009 

 
Present: Councillor Julian Benington (Chairman) 
 

Kevin Dewick – Local Businessman 
Neil Hawkins – LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Adrian Hollands – Chamber of Commerce 
Marc Hume – LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Peter Jones – Bromley College 
Mary Manuel – LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Liz McNaughton – Treval Engineering 
Kerry Nicholls – LBB Democratic Services 
Laurie Taylor – The Glades 

  Ailsa Whitmarsh – Jobcentre Plus 
 
Also Present: Andrew Favell – LBB Corporate Strategy 
    

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies had been received from Howard Oldstein – The Glades, 
Malcolm Brabon – Business Link London and John Hayes – Chamber of 
Commerce. 
 
2.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH OCTOBER 2009 AND 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
 Peter Jones asked that the minutes be amended at 3(A) to reflect that 
Bromley College had bid for a range of other businesses and redundancy/ 
unemployment support programmes and that they would be delivered in 
partnership with other agencies. 
 
 Ailsa Whitmarsh confirmed that the Jobcentre Plus ‘Top Ten’ vacancy 
lists would be circulated to all members of the Economic Partnership shortly. 
 
 The minutes of the meeting were agreed. 
 
 Matters Arising 
 

1. The Chairman reported that the Managing Partner of Thackray 
Williams Solicitors had expressed interest in joining the Economic 
Partnership. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



File: EP071209F1.doc Page 2 

2. Adrian Hollands agreed that representatives of the Chamber of 
Commerce would volunteer to take on the position of Vice Chairman of 
the Economic Partnership. 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes be agreed. 
 
3. UPDATE FROM SUB-GROUPS 
 

A) Skills and Employment 
  

 The Chairman, Peter Jones, reported that the Sub-group had not had a 
further meeting since the last meeting of the Economic Partnership, but that the 
key areas of focus around business and redundancy support programmes and 
closer working with Jobcentre Plus were developing well. 

 
B) Inward Investment & Marketing 

 
 There was no update provided on the Inward Investment and Marketing 
Sub Group. 
 

C) Business Competitiveness  
  
 Mary Manuel reported on behalf of the Chairman, that the latest meeting 
of the Sub Group had been held in Orpington, and additional businesses had 
been invited.  A key area for discussion was around how the opening of the 
Tesco’s in Orpington had affected local businesses.  It was considered that a 
survey of local businesses might be effective in measuring the impact of the new 
supermarket, but that this would require consideration as the programme of 
public realm improvements to Orpington High Street would start (subject to 
Members approval) in January 2010 and this would also affect local trade. 
 
 The Chairman suggested that an initial survey of local businesses be 
repeated when public realm improvements had been completed to identify how 
the improvements to the High Street had benefited local traders. 
 
 Mary Manuel reported that a large scale business event was planned for 
March 2010 to provide a range of information and support to businesses across 
the Borough. 
 
 RESOLVED that progress be noted. 
 
4.  UPDATE FROM DIRECTOR OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION  
 
 The Director of Renewal and Recreation gave an update on economic 
activity across the Council.   
 
 The Bromley Town Centre Area Action Plan had recently been submitted 
to the Secretary of State for consideration.  Progress had been seen across a 

Page 4



File: EP071209F1.doc Page 3 

number of sites in the Area Action Plan.  Site K, the Westmoreland Road Car Park 
was likely to be the first site to be developed.  Consideration had also been given 
to the future development of the Pavilion Leisure Centre in partnership with 
Bromley Mytime, and Bromley North. 
 
 Final approval for the proposed investment in Orpington public realm 
improvements would shortly be considered by Executive, and support would be 
subject to additional funding from Transport for London.  The proposed relocation 
of Orpington library and other town centre improvements were also being 
considered. 
 
 Recent staff absence had impacted the Town Centre Management team.  
However a planned restructure would support the delivery of Town Centre 
Management in town centres across the Borough. 
 
 Following a meeting with key employers within the Borough, the Director 
reported that key issues for larger employers were parking and transport 
connections and the availability of local hotel and conferencing facilities.  Bernie 
Ecclestone had also been approached regarding the potential development of the 
West Camp site in Biggin Hill to support business usage. 
 
 RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
5.  LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT: PROGRESS TOWARDS 

WORKLESSNESS TARGET 
 
 Mary Manuel provided an update on progress towards achieving the 
worklessness target in the Local Area Agreement.  As of November 2009, 67 
clients of the People into Employment project had completed 13 weeks of 
sustained employment of more than 16 hours per week against a target of 100 to 
be achieved by 31st March 2010. 
 
 The Chairman noted the strong partnership working across the project and 
highlighted the importance of continuing to support people who had experienced 
long term unemployment back into work.  Mary Manuel confirmed that research 
from London Councils had highlighted Bromley’s People into Employment Project 
as an example of best practice. 
 
 The future sustainability of the project was considered.  Peter Jones 
suggested that a mapping exercise around other support into employment 
provision across Bromley be undertaken to identify any alternative support for 
people experiencing long term unemployment. 
  
 RESOLVED that progress be noted. 
 

Page 5



File: EP071209F1.doc Page 4 

6.  LONDON PLAN AND TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
 
 The Economic Partnership considered an overview of the draft London 
Plan and proposed Mayor’s Transport Strategy to 2031.  These strategies 
identified Outer London as a key growth area for the economy and projected 
growth of 4% in Bromley’s population and 4.5% in employment within the Borough 
by 2031.   
 
 The Economic Partnership welcomed the emphasis on Outer London 
within the London Plan and supported the recognition of the inclusion of Bromley 
Town Centre as an Opportunity or Intensification Area and the identification of 
Biggin Hill as a Strategic Outer London Development Centre.   
 
 The Economic Partnership also supported the proposed strategic transport 
policies which included the potential extension of the Bakerloo Line to Hayes and 
Tramlink to Bromley.  The Director highlighted the importance of identifying 
Bromley’s own strategic priorities to support the case for future developments 
within the Borough. 
 
 The availability of office space across Bromley was considered.  The 
Economic Partnership discussed what requirements Bromley businesses might 
have in future years and emphasised the importance of identifying the needs of 
both small and medium-sized enterprises and larger businesses.  A key element of 
providing high demand office space was to ensure strong transport links were 
provided and the Economic Partnership discussed the need to consider transport 
provision across the Borough in more detail.  The Chairman would liaise with the 
Portfolio Holder for the Environment to ensure the strong links between transport 
and the local economy were recognised. 
 
 RESOLVED that response be noted. 
 
7.  RISING TO THE CHALLENGE: THE MAYOR’S ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR GREATER LONDON 
 
A report reviewing the Mayor’s draft Economic Development Strategy was 
considered by the Economic Partnership.  This strategy provided a range of 
general objectives to strengthen London’s economic productivity and 
competitiveness into the future. 
  
 The Chairman was pleased to note that the strategy identified economic 
development as central to the future growth of London. 
 
 Members of the Economic Partnership emphasised that the Economic 
Development Strategy, London Plan and Tra
[...]
d the range of services offered by 
Jobcentre Plus.  Ailsa Whitmarsh confirmed that Jobcentre Plus was developing an 
Executive Plus Group to support professional people back into work.  This group 
had suffered high unemployment during the economic downturn and the pilot 
scheme would offer seminars and linkages to other agencies around routes back 
into work. 
 
 The Economic Partnership discussed the importance of ensuring 
businesses were undertaking robust planning for coming out of the recession, as 
this was often a more challenging time for businesses than during the recession 
due to diminished resources.  Adrian Hollands also highlighted the importance of 
understanding the needs of larger employers and identifying the issues they faced. 
 
 RESOLVED that the range of economic activity be noted. 
 
10.  PARTNERSHIP RISK MANAGEMENT 

Page 7



File: EP071209F1.doc Page 6 

 
  Andrew Favell advised the Economic Partnership on the need to 
identify a range of risks and risk management strategies that impacted the 
Economic Partnership.  The Local Strategic Partnership Executive would consider 
a central Risk Register around joint and common risks across the Thematic 
Partnership, and each Partnership would then hold a Risk Register identifying their 
own particular risks.  Risks would be those held by the Economic Partnership as a 
whole, not by individual partners. 
 
 Mary Manuel agreed to circulate notes from a workshop around risk 
management held in July 2009. 
 
 RESOLVED that the risks impacting the Partnership be considered. 
 
11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

The Chairman noted that the work streams of the Inward Investment and 
Marketing and Business Competitiveness Sub Groups had been considering 
similar themes, and suggested that these two Sub Groups be combined to drive 
forward a joint agenda.  This was generally agreed by the Economic Partnership. 
 
 The amended Terms of Reference were considered by the Economic 
Partnership and the changes noted.  Andrew Favell confirmed that an information 
sharing protocol was being developed to ensure that the information needs of the 
Economic Partnership were supported. 
 
 RESOLVED that amendments to the Terms of Reference be noted 
and the Terms of Reference be agreed by the Economic Partnership. 
 
12.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Chairman noted the next meeting was 4.30pm on Monday 8th March 
2010. 
 
 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending - the meeting ended at 
6.30pm. 

Page 8



 1 

BROMLEY ECONOMIC  
                        PARTNERSHIP 
 
 
Meeting: Economic Partnership 
 
Date:  21st April 2010 
 
Subject: Bromley’s Economic Framework 
 
Authors: Mary Manuel, Head of Local Economy and Regeneration 
  mary.manuel@bromley.gov.uk , 020 8313 4303 

Neil Hawkins, Policy and Projects Officer 
neil.hawkins@bromley.gov.uk , 020 8461 7842 

 
 
1. Recommendations. 
 

The Partnership is asked to:- 
 
1.1 Consider the draft Economic Framework and endorse the 3 Strategic Priorities for 

2010 -13. 
 
1.2 Request that the Business Competitiveness and Investment Sub Group develop, 

manage and monitor an Action Plan for Strategic Priority 1. 
 
1.3 Request that the Skills and Employment Sub Group develop, manage and monitor 

an Action Plan for Strategic Priority 3. 
 
1.4 Give consideration to the mechanism to develop, manage and monitor Strategic 

Priority 2. 
 
1.5 Note the timetable in section 6 and request that the Sub Groups submit completed 

Action Plans and an updated version of the Economic Framework is provided for its 
next meeting. 

  
2.  Background 
 
2.1 The Council and partners started the preparation of an Economic Development 

Strategy for the borough in 2009 to deliver the ‘Prosperous and Thriving’ theme of 
Bromley 2020 (the borough’s Sustainable Community Strategy). However, following 
the consultation period in the Autumn the approach has evolved to a lighter touch 
strategic Economic Framework accompanied by three delivery plans. 

 
2.2 The Prosperous and Thriving theme already sets the vision for the borough’s 

Economic Framework as “one of the most, prosperous, thriving and skilled 
boroughs in London”. 

 
 It also identifies five outcomes:- 
 

• Vibrant Town Centres 
• An improved skills base 
• Improved employment opportunities for local residents 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 2 

• Sustaining and growing local businesses, and minimising ‘red tape’ or other 
obstacles 

• Increased inward and local investment in the borough 
 
2.3  Following discussions at the June 2009 Economic Partnership meeting, a report 

was prepared for the Council’s Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Committee (R&R PDS July 8th 2009).  This proposed that the Prosperous 
and Thriving five outcomes form the Strategic Priorities for the draft Economic 
Framework and suggested a timetable and consultation programme. 

 
2.4  The September 2009 Economic Partnership meeting received a progress report 

and noted the consultation process.  During the development it was decided to 
combine the five outcomes to create three Strategic Priorities, reflecting existing 
areas of focus within the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Plan. 

 
  The three strategic priorities are: 
 

• Sustaining and growing business and investment  
• Vibrant and thriving town centres  
• Improving employment opportunities for residents 

 
2.5  The consultation ran from the 25th November to the 22nd December 2009 and 

included using the business e-bulletin, Council website and letters to traders’ 
groups and business organisations. 

 
2.6  During Autumn 2009 and early 2010 the Partnership’s Sub-Groups discussed the 

draft Framework focusing on the Strategic Priorities most relevant to their remit. 
 
2.7  At the 14th January 2010 R&R PDS, the Portfolio Holder noted the feedback from 

the consultation and agreed the three Strategic Priorities.  It was agreed that 
officers and partners would prepare 3 year rolling Action Plans for 2010-13 to 
implement the priorities within the Economic Framework.  

 
3.  Economic Framework and developing the Action Plans 
 
3.1  The Strategic Priorities, objectives and outcomes broadly supported in the 

consultation form the basis of the Economic Framework for Bromley. This allows 
prioritisation of activities and focusing of resources while remaining light touch and 
less bureaucratic than an Economic Development Strategy. 

 
3.2  The Economic Framework will be overseen by the Economic Partnership to ensure 

partners’ ownership and implementation of the priorities.  
 
3.3  The intention is for the framework to be accompanied by 3 year rolling Action Plans 

for each of the Strategic Priorities. These will identify key projects and activities, the 
lead agency or partner, other key players, milestones and outcomes, resources and 
timescales.  Each Action Plan will be owned and managed by the relevant Sub 
Group. 

 
4.   Delivering the Priorities 
 
4.1  Delivery of the Action Plans will require contributions from across partners.  The 

Council, Job Centre Plus, Business Link for London and local Colleges among 
others have substantial budgets and services. Local businesses, the third sector 

Page 10



 3 

and the broader local community all have an important role to play together with the 
Greater London Authority and its family (Transport for London and the London 
Development Agency).   

 
4.2  Each Action Plan will, by their design, include activities and projects led and 

delivered by different partners. They will include or make reference to activities 
across the borough and to other plans and strategies where they contribute to the 
economic priorities. All LBB departments and their Chief Officers will be consulted 
on the draft Action Plans to ensure they are as comprehensive as possible.  
Partners will need to undertake appropriate consultation within their own 
organisations to ensure appropriate approvals and adequate resour
[...]
wing employment growth. 
Number of start-ups/self employment through partner 
programmes 

P
age 13



 2

• Encourage provision of high quality accessible 
business support services to local businesses, 
in particular support for high growth and key 
employment sectors 

Business Link, LBB, Business Focus, LDA. 
Action Plan - Economic Partnership; Business 
Competitiveness & Investment Sub-Group. 
LSP 
Bromley North businesses and partners 
 

Bromley business take-up of Business Link support 
services. 
Number of business support signposting enquiries 
through the Council, Business Link & Partners. 
Percentage take-up of small business rate relief. 

• Promotion of low carbon/green businesses 
 

London Development Agency, LBB 
News Shopper, Glaxo Smithkline 

Green Business Award July 2010. 
Nomination to regional Green Guardian awards (Jan 
2011). 
No. of local business travel plans. 
Percentage of businesses with over 100 staff with 
green commuter plans. 
No. of businesses receiving energy audits. 

 
 
Strategic Priority 2 - Vibrant and thriving town centres 
 

 
Objective 

 
Lead, partners, delivery and 

responsibility 

 
Key Measures 

• Promote and facilitate the development and 
competitiveness of Bromley and Orpington town 
centres. 

LBB  
Town Centre Working Group/Business Forum 
 
 

Delivery of Bromley AAP – progress made 
Bromley Business Forum established 
Delivery of Orpington Masterplan – progress made 
No. of TCM events. 
Effective delivery of TCM  programme of events 
10% modal shift reduction in journeys by car in 
Bromley Town Centre. 
Town Centre health checks undertaken quarterly. 
 

• Promote and facilitate the vitality of the 
borough’s other town centres. 

 

LBB 
Trader groups 

Effective delivery of TCM programme of events. 
Town Centre health checks results. 
Market occupancy rate 
 

• Implement the improvement programmes set 
out in the Bromley Town Centre Area Action 
Plan and Orpington Town Centre Masterplan.  

   

LBB  
 
[...]
. 
Nomination to regional Green 
Guardian awards (Jan 2011). 

   

P
age 19



 4

 

P
age 20


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7th DECEMBER 2009 AND MATTERS ARISING
	6 BROMLEY'S ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK
	EP-210410 Item 6 Economic Framework Appendix 1
	EP-210410 Item 6 Economic Framework Appendix 2 Draft Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BROMLEY ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2010 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Julian Benington (Chairman) 
Adrian Hollands, Chamber of Commerce (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Kevin Dewick, Local Businessman 
Neil Hawkins, LBB Renewal and Recreation 
Marc Hume, LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Peter Jones, Bromley College 
Mary Manuel, LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Liz McNaughton, Treval Engineering 
Howard Oldstein, The Glades 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Diane Diamond, Community Links Bromley 
Francis McAuley, Community Links Bromley 
Eithne Rynne, Community Links Bromley 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Malcolm Brabon – Business Link London, 
Robert Goddard – Thackray Williams, Tony Petim – Federation of Small 
Businesses and Fergus Grant – Jobcentre Plus. 
 
2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7th DECEMBER 2009 

AND MATTERS ARISING 
 

The minutes of the meeting were agreed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

1. The Chairman was pleased to note that Adrian Hollands would be 
acting as Vice-Chairman for the Partnership.  

 
2. With regards to Item 3: Update from Sub-Groups, Councillor Benington 

confirmed that the proposed survey around how the opening of Tesco’s 
in Orpington had affected local businesses would now go forward when 
the public realm works in Orpington High Street had been completed. 

 
3. In relation to Item 5: Local Area Agreement: Progress Towards 

Worklessness Target, Mary Manuel gave an update on progress 
towards achieving the worklessness target in the Local Area 
Agreement.  It was likely that approximately 80 clients would complete 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
21 April 2010 
 

2 

13 weeks of sustained employment of more than 16 hours per week 
against a target of 100. 

 
4. With regards to Item 10: Partnership Risk Management, Mary Manuel 

provided members of the Partnership with notes from a workshop 
around risk management held in July 2009.   A draft risk register for the 
Partnership was circulated and it was agreed that this risk register 
would be adopted by the Partnership, and that sub groups would be 
asked to contribute to the register. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes be agreed. 
 
3   THE ROLE OF THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 

IN THE BROMLEY ECONOMY 
 

Eithne Rynne, Director, Diane Diamond, Volunteer Centre Manager and 
Francis McAuley, Interim Capacity Building Manager of Community Links 
Bromley gave a presentation around the role of the voluntary and community 
sector in the Bromley economy. 
 
It was highlighted that Bromley has a diverse voluntary and community sector, 
with 900 voluntary and community organisations and 400 active registered 
charities.  The Volunteer Centre currently worked with 408 Volunteer Involving 
Organisations that delivered services throughout the borough, including 
charities, community groups, social enterprises and key public sector 
organisations, and acted as a brokerage service to members of the public 
seeking volunteering opportunities. 
 
In terms of supporting the local economy, volunteering increased an 
organisation’s capacity to deliver projects and services, added expertise and 
knowledge and played a crucial role in supporting social enterprises.  In the 
Place Survey (2009), 60,000 people across Bromley had indicated they 
provided some kind of unpaid help, which was approximately 25% of the adult 
population of the borough.  This provided an estimated benefit of 
£124,512,768 work per annum delivered by volunteers across the borough. 
 
2212 people had registered an interest in volunteering during 2009, which 
was an increase of 73% on 2008, and had included a higher proportion of 
workers from the financial sector following the economic downturn.  Of these 
people, 584 had indicated they were unemployed, which was an increase of 
82% on 2008.  There were a range of benefits to volunteering for jobseekers, 
these included increasing employability, learning new skills and reducing 
social isolation, but it was important to manage the expectations of volunteers 
around the kinds of opportunities available.  Community Links was currently 
offering incentives to organisations to track the progress of jobseekers who 
were volunteering as they moved towards employment. 
 
Peter Jones noted that Bromley College had worked with Community Links on 
a range of projects, including the ‘Personal Best’ programme around event 
volunteering.  Bromley College also delivered the Redundancy Response 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
21 April 2010 

 

3 
 

programme, which might offer an opportunity for Community Links to promote 
the benefits of volunteering to jobseekers. 
 
The current emphasis was on building capacity within the volunteering sector 
to ensure more people could be brought into formalised volunteering.  A 
recent social enterprise training day had provided a range of guidance to 
organisations on areas such as financial planning and fund raising.  Mentoring 
schemes were also being run for small and medium sized enterprises to help 
these organisations tackle a range of issues, such as developing a business 
plan.  Community Links currently had a bid into London Borough of Bromley 
to fund a capacity building programme to deliver more services to Bromley 
residents. 
 
The Chairman thanked Eithne Rynne, Diane Diamond and Francis McAuley 
for their presentation, and noted the importance of the role of the voluntary 
and community sector in the Bromley economy. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 
4   UPDATE FROM SUB GROUPS 

 
4.1 SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT SUB-GROUP  

 
The Chairman, Peter Jones, reported that the Sub-group had not had a 
further meeting since the last meeting of the Economic Partnership, but that 
closer working with Jobcentre Plus continued to be a key priority. 
 
Howard Oldstein highlighted the potential to utilise Jobcentre Plus as a broker 
for job vacancies at The Glades Shopping Centre and other retailers in 
Bromley town centre.  The Director of Renewal and Recreation confirmed that 
Bromley Council was seeking to develop a similar brokerage scheme for 
appropriate vacancies within the Council.   
 
In response to a question about how the economic downturn had impacted on 
the provision of Bromley College, Peter Jones confirmed that there had been 
a general increase in demand for college courses, but that funding for adult 
courses had been reduced for the 2010/11 academic year.  He noted that the 
process of approving a course was relatively complicated and planned at a 
regional level.   
 
The Director highlighted similar funding pressures had been identified across 
Bromley Adult Education College provision, and noted the potential to deliver 
shared services across providers of further education to mitigate the impact of 
any future funding reductions. 
 
There continued to be a high demand for apprenticeship schemes, which 
were available across a wide range of industries including IT, hairdressing 
and motor vehicle maintenance.  It was important to increase awareness of 
these schemes, working with the National Apprenticeship Service and local 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
21 April 2010 
 

4 

employers to build on the number of job placements available across 
Bromley. 
 

4.2 BUSINESS COMPETITIVENESS AND INVESTMENT SUB-
GROUP  

 
The Chairman, Howard Oldstein confirmed that the Business Competitiveness 
and Inward Investment and Marketing Sub-groups had now been merged and 
that key areas of consideration included identifying ways to engage with larger 
businesses and highlighting examples of good practice.   
 
Recent measures to improve the marketability of Bromley Town Centre 
included a cleaning programme and a potential welcome pack to attract new 
businesses.  The Bromley Business Forum had recently been established and 
would give local businesses a voice in the future development of Bromley 
Town Centre.   
 
The survey around Bromley North had been completed and the results would 
be available shortly.  The Inward Investment brochure was due to be 
published in May 2010.  Consideration was also given to how to better market 
our town centres through local newspapers and other media. 
 
RESOLVED that progress be noted. 
 
5   UPDATE FROM DIRECTOR OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION 

 
The Director of Renewal and Recreation gave an update on economic activity 
across the Council. 
 
The public examination process for the Bromley Town Centre Area Action 
Plan had been completed.  The Inspector’s report is due in the week 
commencing 16th July 2010.  It was hoped that Member approval would 
shortly be secured to re-market the Old Town Hall site as a potential hotel and 
conference centre/offices.  Consultants had been approached regarding the 
development plans for Bromley North Village, which would provide a mix of 
residential, commercial, retail and office space as well as transport 
improvements.  Officers were also in discussion with Network Rail regarding a 
£6 million investment in improvements to Bromley South Station.  Bromley 
Council and Bromley Mytime are finalising Heads of Terms for a £5.5 million 
redevelopment of the Pavillion Leisure Centre.   
 
A wide range of events were planned for Bromley Town Centre during 
Summer 2010, including a Battle of Britain event to be held prior to the Biggin 
Hill Air Show.  £100,000 had been invested in the cleaning of Bromley Town 
Centre during early 2010, and this would be. 
 
There would shortly be a reorganisation within Renewal and Recreation 
Department, bringing the Town Centre Management team and Business 
Support Services team together.  It was hoped that the senior Town Centre 
Manager would be appointed shortly.  The issue of town centre lights for 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
21 April 2010 

 

5 
 

Christmas 2010 was already under consideration, with a view to delivering an 
improved offer. 
 
The Orpington Public Realm improvements were ongoing and were expected 
to be completed in July 2010.  The relocation of Orpington library was also in 
progress, and proposed improvements to the new library site had now been 
approved. Options for the former library site and museum are being reviewed 
and will be considered by Members in May/June. 
 
The new Biggin Hill leisure facility was nearing completion.  The library would 
open on 30th April 2010, with the swimming pool opening on 17th May 2010.  
Work was also being undertaken to encourage the development of the West 
Camp site as a business park.  Other sites of business interest across the 
borough included the Dylon International Ltd site, which had now been 
granted planning permission for residential and office development.  Officers 
were also working to ensure the former Glaxo-Wellcome site would be 
marketed effectively. 
 
Recent activities by the Business Support Services team included a highly 
successful Boost your Business event and a number of lunch events for local 
businesses hosted by the Mayor. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
 
6   BROMLEY'S ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK 

 
A report on the draft Economic Framework and an indicative template for 3 
year rolling Action Plans for each of the three strategic priorities was 
considered by the Economic Partnership.   
 
The three strategic priorities were: 
 

 Sustaining and growing business and investment 

 Vibrant and thriving town centres 

 Improving employment opportunities for residents 
 
It was requested that the Businesses Competitiveness and Investment Sub-
group lead on developing the action plan for Strategic Priority 1 and the Skills 
and Employment Sub-group lead on developing the plan for Strategic Priority 
3, as these priorities were in line with the aims of the Sub-groups. 
 
With regard to Strategic Priority 2, the Director of Renewal and Recreation 
suggested that the Bromley and Orpington Business Forums might be best 
placed to develop a relevant and practical action plan in partnership with other 
business groups from across the borough, reporting progress back to the 
Bromley Economic Partnership.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
21 April 2010 
 

6 

1) the three strategy priorities for 2010-13 within the draft Economic 
Framework be noted; 

 
2) the Business Competitiveness and Investment Sub Group 

develop, manage and monitor an Action Plan for Strategic Priority 
1; 

 
3) the Skills and Employment Sub Group develop, manage and 

monitor an Action Plan for Strategic Priority 3; 
 

4) consideration be given to the mechanism to develop, manage and 
monitor Strategic Priority 2; 

 
5) that that an updated version of the Economic Framework and the 

completed action plans for Strategic Priority 1 and 3 be provided 
to the next meeting of the Partnership. 

 
7   SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIP BY COUNCIL PDS 

COMMITTEES 
 

The Chairman explained that from the new municipal year, the meetings of 
the Bromley Economic Partnership would be scheduled shortly after the 
meetings of the Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee to enable the Committee to consider the agendas of the Bromley 
Economic Partnership as part of its scrutiny role.   
 
Future meetings of the Bromley Economic Partnership would also be open to 
the public and its reports made available on the Bromley website.  Measures 
would be implemented to ensure sensitive information or that which related to 
specific businesses remained confidential  
 
RESOLVED that future scrutiny arrangements be noted. 
 
8   DATES OF MEETINGS FOR 2010/11 

 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Bromley Economic Partnership 
would be held at 4.00pm on Tuesday 6th July 2010. 
 
9   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
Mary Manuel directed members of the Partnership to 
www.bromleypartnerships.org/.  This website included a range of information 
around the different partnership groups that were working to build a better 
Bromley for residents, workers and businesses across the borough. 
 
Peter Jones informed the Partnership that the capital building programme at 
Bromley College was nearing conclusion, with the Technology Centre now in 
use.  The official opening would be held on 22nd June 2010. 
 
RESOLVED that other business be noted. 

http://www.bromleypartnerships.org/


Bromley Economic Partnership 
21 April 2010 

 

7 
 

 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


